Act 48 Permit Status
Telecommunications Rights-of-Way
Michigan Public Service Commission

Second Quarter, 2021

Municipality Provider Status Filed Issued Days
Adrian Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/17/2018 30
Adrian, City of ExteNet Systems Inc. Granted 10/21/2016 10/21/2016 0
Almena Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 10/26/2015 12/18/2015 53
Antwerp Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted  10/22/2015  12/8/2015 47
Arlington Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 10/22/2015 11/25/2015 34
Auburn Hills, City of 123.Net Granted 3/23/2021 4/1/2021 G
Auburn Hills, City of ExteNet Systems Inc. Granted 7/28/2014  7/28/2014 0
Bainbridge Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 10/13/2015 11/10/2015 28
Bangor Township, Van Buren County Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 10/22/2015 2/10/2016 111

Benton Charter Township, Berrien Coun  Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 3/5/2021  3/19/2021 14
Berrien Springs, Village of Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 3/5/2021  4/26/2021 52
Berrien Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 3/5/2021  3/23/2021 18
Bertrand Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 5/7/2019  5/13/2019 6
Bingham Farms, Village of 123.Net Granted 4/12/2021  4/26/2021 14
Blissfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/18/2018 31

Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland 123.Net Granted 2/23/2021 3/22/2021 27
Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland 123.Net Granted 2/9/2021  3/22/2021 41

Bloomingdale Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 11/13/2015 12/21/2015 38
Brady Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 8/4/2015 9/1/2015 28
Calvin Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 8/24/2013 10/16/2013 53
Capac, Village of ExteNet Systems Inc. Granted 9/23/2016  9/23/2016 0
Cascade Charter Township 123.Net Granted 2/19/2021  3/10/2021 19
Cass, Village of Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 6/6/2015 6/8/2015 2
Clawson, City of 123.Net Granted 5/6/2021 6/1/2021 26
Clinton Township, Lenawee County Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/15/2018 28
Coloma Charter Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 10/26/2015  3/16/2016 142
Constantine Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 8/17/2015 10/13/2015 57
Covert Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted  10/22/2015 11/17/2015 26
Decatur Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 10/13/2015 11/12/2015 30
Deerfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/15/2018 28
Detroit, City of ExteNet Systems Inc. Granted  10/13/2010 10/13/2010 0
Dover Township, Lenawee County Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 9/17/2018 10/29/2018 42
Eastpoint, City of ExteNet Systems Inc. Granted 12/19/2019 12/19/2019 0
Eau Claire, Village of Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 3/5/2021  3/23/2021 18
Evart Township Point Broadband Granted 21212021 21212021 0
Fabius Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 6/6/2015  6/16/2015 10
Fawn River Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 3/5/2021  5/10/2021 66
Florence Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 10/22/2015  3/21/2016 151

Flowerfield Township Midwest Energy & Communications Granted 6/6/2015  7/14/2015 38
Franklin, Village of ExteNet Systems Inc. Granted  12/27/2004 12/27/2004 0




Grosse Pointe Farms, Village of
Grosse Pointe Park, City of
Grosse Pointe Shores, Village of
Grosse Pointe Woods, City of
Grosse Pointe, City of

Hagar Township

Hamilton Township, Van Buren County
Handy Township

Hartford Township

Holland, City of

Holland, City of

Howard Township

Hudson Township

Huntington Woods, City of

Ithaca, City of

Ithaca, City of

Jefferson Township, Cass County
Keeler Township

LaGrange Township

Lawrence Township

Leonidas Township

Lincoln Charter Township, Berrien Coun
Lockport Township

Madison Charter Township
Marcellus Township

Marcellus, Village of

Mason Township

Medina Township

Mendon Township

Milton Township, Cass County
Monroe, Charter Township of
Monroe, Charter Township of
Monroe, City of

Morenci Township

Mottville Township

Newberg Township

Niles, City of

Northville Township

Nottawa Township, St. Joseph County
Ogden Township

Ontwa Township

Oronoko Charter Township
Oshtemo Charter Township
Palmyra Township

Park Township, St. Joseph County
Paw Paw, Village of

Penn Township

Pipestone Township

ExteNet Systems Inc.

ExteNet Systems Inc.

ExteNet Systems Inc.

ExteNet Systems Inc.

ExteNet Systems Inc.

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Surf Air Wireless

Midwest Energy & Communications
Frontier

US Signal Company

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
MCI Metro

Frontier Communications

Point Broadband

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
US Signal Company

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
ExteNet Systems Inc.

Zayo Group

ExteNet Systems Inc.

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
ExteNet Systems Inc.

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Extended

Granted
Granted
Granted

Extended

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

1/22/2006
2/13/2006
1/11/2006
2/7/2006
2/14/2006
3/5/2021
10/13/2015
4/8/2021
10/22/2015
10/15/2019
2/19/2021
6/6/2015
9/17/2018
4/6/2021
4/22/2021
5/6/2021
8/24/2013
10/13/2015
6/6/2015
10/22/2015
8/4/2015
2/23/2021
10/13/2015
9/17/2018
10/13/2015
7/15/2018
10/22/2015
9/17/2018
8/4/2015
6/6/2015
9/20/2016
4/7/2021
11/20/2017
9/17/2018
8/17/2015
6/6/2015
6/6/2015
7/17/2014
3/5/2021
9/17/2018
6/6/2015
4/23/2021
10/22/2015
9/17/2018
6/6/2015
6/6/2015
6/6/2015
10/13/2015

1/22/2006
2/13/2006
1/11/2006
2/7/2006
2/14/2006
4/12/2021
10/13/2015
4/8/2021
11/30/2015
1/20/2020
3/17/2021
7/31/2015
10/8/2018
4/6/2021
4/27/2021
6/9/2021
10/15/2013
11/4/2015
6/8/2015
12/6/2015
9/3/2015
5/19/2021
11/9/2015
12/12/2018
11/9/2015
7/20/2018
11/10/2015
10/18/2018
9/1/2015
8/14/2015
9/20/2016
4/20/2021
11/20/2017
10/18/2018
9/10/2015
6/8/2015
7/27/2015
7/17/2014
3/16/2021
10/10/2018
6/8/2015
5/12/2021
1/29/2016
10/11/2018
7/30/2015
8/5/2015
6/8/2015
11/12/2015

O O O O ©

38

39
97
26
55
21

34
52
22

45
30
85
27
86
27

19
31
28
69

13

31
24

51

11
23

19
99
24
54
60

30



Pokagon Township

Portage, City of

Porter Township, Cass County
Porter Township, Van Buren County
Prairie Ronde Township
Raisin Charter Township
Ridgeway Township
Rochester Hills, City of

Rolin Township

Rome Township

Schoolcraft Township

Seneca Township

Sherman Township, St. Joseph County
Sidney Township

Silver Creek Township

Sodus Township

St. Clair Shores, City of
Sterling Heights, City of
Sturgis Township

Tecumseh, City of

Texas Township

Troy, City of

Tuscarora Township

Volinia Township

Wakeshma Township

Warren, City of

Watervliet Charter Township
Waverly Township, Van Buren County
Wayne Township

White Pigeon Township
Woodstock Township

Zeeland Charter Township
Zeeland Charter Township
Zeeland Charter Township
Zeeland Charter Township
Zeeland Charter Township

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
123.Net

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Point Broadband

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Communications Services
ExteNet Systems Inc.

ExteNet Systems Inc.

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
ExteNet Systems Inc.

KEPS Technologies

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
ExteNet Systems Inc.

Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
Midwest Energy & Communications
123.Net

AcenTek

CenturyLink

US Signal Company

Verizon

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

6/6/2015
6/6/2015
8/17/2015
10/13/2015
8/22/2013
9/17/2018
9/17/2018
4/12/2021
9/17/2018
9/17/2018
6/6/2015
9/17/2018
3/5/2021
3/24/2021
6/6/2015
3/5/2021
7/27/2016
10/6/2014
3/5/2021
9/17/2018
8/17/2015
7/15/2014
3/5/2021
6/6/2015
8/4/2015
11/8/2007
10/22/2015
10/22/2015
10/13/2015
10/22/2015
9/17/2018
4/15/2021
2/18/2021
5/17/2021
2/16/2021
2/5/2021

6/15/2015
8/5/2015
8/21/2015
11/27/2015
9/10/2013
11/27/2018
10/2/2018
4/12/2021
10/11/2018
10/30/2018
7/22/2015
10/12/2018
3/15/2021
4/5/2021
7/8/2015
3/23/2021
7/27/2016
10/6/2014
4/5/2021
11/12/2018
9/29/2015
7/15/2014
4/6/2021
6/8/2015
8/6/2015
11/8/2007
11/10/2015
11/12/2015
11/2/2015
11/3/2015
10/8/2018
5/6/2021
3/16/2021
5/18/2021
3/16/2021
2/23/2021



