## Act 48 Permit Status Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Michigan Public Service Commission Second Quarter, 2021

Municipality	Provider	Status	Filed	Issued	Days
Adrian Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/17/2018	30
Adrian, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	10/21/2016	10/21/2016	0
Almena Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/26/2015	12/18/2015	53
Antwerp Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	12/8/2015	47
Arlington Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	11/25/2015	34
Auburn Hills, City of	123.Net	Granted	3/23/2021	4/1/2021	9
Auburn Hills, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	7/28/2014	7/28/2014	0
Bainbridge Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/10/2015	28
Bangor Township, Van Buren County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	2/10/2016	111
Benton Charter Township, Berrien Coun	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	3/19/2021	14
Berrien Springs, Village of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	4/26/2021	52
Berrien Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	3/23/2021	18
Bertrand Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	5/7/2019	5/13/2019	6
Bingham Farms, Village of	123.Net	Granted	4/12/2021	4/26/2021	14
Blissfield Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/18/2018	31
Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland	123.Net	Granted	2/23/2021	3/22/2021	27
Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland	123.Net	Granted	2/9/2021	3/22/2021	41
Bloomingdale Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	11/13/2015	12/21/2015	38
Brady Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/4/2015	9/1/2015	28
Calvin Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/24/2013	10/16/2013	53
Capac, Village of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	9/23/2016	9/23/2016	0
Cascade Charter Township	123.Net	Granted	2/19/2021	3/10/2021	19
Cass, Village of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/8/2015	2
Clawson, City of	123.Net	Granted	5/6/2021	6/1/2021	26
Clinton Township, Lenawee County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/15/2018	28
Coloma Charter Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/26/2015	3/16/2016	142
Constantine Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/17/2015	10/13/2015	57
Covert Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	11/17/2015	26
Decatur Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/12/2015	30
Deerfield Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/15/2018	28
Detroit, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	10/13/2010	10/13/2010	0
Dover Township, Lenawee County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/29/2018	42
Eastpoint, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	12/19/2019	12/19/2019	0
Eau Claire, Village of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	3/23/2021	18
Evart Township	Point Broadband	Granted	2/2/2021	2/2/2021	0
Fabius Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/16/2015	10
Fawn River Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	5/10/2021	66
Florence Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	3/21/2016	151
Flowerfield Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	7/14/2015	38
Franklin, Village of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	12/27/2004	12/27/2004	0
,		3.2.100			Ŭ

Grosse Pointe Farms, Village of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	1/22/2006	1/22/2006	0
Grosse Pointe Park, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	2/13/2006	2/13/2006	0
Grosse Pointe Shores, Village of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	1/11/2006	1/11/2006	0
Grosse Pointe Woods, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	2/7/2006	2/7/2006	0
Grosse Pointe, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	2/14/2006	2/14/2006	0
Hagar Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	4/12/2021	38
Hamilton Township, Van Buren County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	10/13/2015	0
Handy Township	Surf Air Wireless	Granted	4/8/2021	4/8/2021	0
Hartford Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	11/30/2015	39
Holland, City of	Frontier	Extended	10/15/2019	1/20/2020	97
Holland, City of	US Signal Company	Granted	2/19/2021	3/17/2021	26
Howard Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	7/31/2015	55
Hudson Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/8/2018	21
Huntington Woods, City of	MCI Metro	Extended	4/6/2021	4/6/2021	0
Ithaca, City of	Frontier Communications	Granted	4/22/2021	4/27/2021	5
Ithaca, City of	Point Broadband	Granted	5/6/2021	6/9/2021	34
Jefferson Township, Cass County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/24/2013	10/15/2013	52
Keeler Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/4/2015	22
LaGrange Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/8/2015	2
Lawrence Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	12/6/2015	45
Leonidas Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/4/2015	9/3/2015	30
Lincoln Charter Township, Berrien Coun	US Signal Company	Granted	2/23/2021	5/19/2021	85
Lockport Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/9/2015	27
Madison Charter Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	12/12/2018	86
Marcellus Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/9/2015	27
Marcellus, Village of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	7/15/2018	7/20/2018	5
Mason Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	11/10/2015	19
Medina Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/18/2018	31
Mendon Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/4/2015	9/1/2015	28
Milton Township, Cass County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	8/14/2015	69
Monroe, Charter Township of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	9/20/2016	9/20/2016	0
Monroe, Charter Township of	Zayo Group	Granted	4/7/2021	4/20/2021	13
Monroe, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	11/20/2017	11/20/2017	0
Morenci Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/18/2018	31
Mottville Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/17/2015	9/10/2015	24
Newberg Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/8/2015	2
Niles, City of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	7/27/2015	51
Northville Township	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	7/17/2014	7/17/2014	0
Nottawa Township, St. Joseph County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	3/16/2021	11
Ogden Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/10/2018	23
Ontwa Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/8/2015	2
Oronoko Charter Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	4/23/2021	5/12/2021	19
Oshtemo Charter Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	1/29/2016	99
Palmyra Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/11/2018	24
Park Township, St. Joseph County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	7/30/2015	54
Paw Paw, Village of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	8/5/2015	60
Penn Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/8/2015	2
Pipestone Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/12/2015	30
	widwest Energy & Communications	Granieu	10/13/2013	11/12/2013	- 30

Pokagon Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/15/2015	9
Portage, City of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	8/5/2015	60
Porter Township, Cass County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/17/2015	8/21/2015	4
Porter Township, Van Buren County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/27/2015	45
Prairie Ronde Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/22/2013	9/10/2013	19
Raisin Charter Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	11/27/2018	71
Ridgeway Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/2/2018	15
Rochester Hills, City of	123.Net	Granted	4/12/2021	4/12/2021	0
Rolin Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/11/2018	24
Rome Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/30/2018	43
Schoolcraft Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	7/22/2015	46
Seneca Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/12/2018	25
Sherman Township, St. Joseph County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	3/15/2021	10
Sidney Township	Point Broadband	Granted	3/24/2021	4/5/2021	12
Silver Creek Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	7/8/2015	32
Sodus Township	Midwest Communications Services	Granted	3/5/2021	3/23/2021	18
St. Clair Shores, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	7/27/2016	7/27/2016	0
Sterling Heights, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	10/6/2014	10/6/2014	0
Sturgis Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	3/5/2021	4/5/2021	31
Tecumseh, City of	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	11/12/2018	56
Texas Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/17/2015	9/29/2015	43
Troy, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	7/15/2014	7/15/2014	0
Tuscarora Township	KEPS Technologies	Granted	3/5/2021	4/6/2021	32
Volinia Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	6/6/2015	6/8/2015	2
Wakeshma Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	8/4/2015	8/6/2015	2
Warren, City of	ExteNet Systems Inc.	Granted	11/8/2007	11/8/2007	0
Watervliet Charter Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	11/10/2015	19
Waverly Township, Van Buren County	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	11/12/2015	21
Wayne Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/13/2015	11/2/2015	20
White Pigeon Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	10/22/2015	11/3/2015	12
Woodstock Township	Midwest Energy & Communications	Granted	9/17/2018	10/8/2018	21
Zeeland Charter Township	123.Net	Granted	4/15/2021	5/6/2021	21
Zeeland Charter Township	AcenTek	Granted	2/18/2021	3/16/2021	26
Zeeland Charter Township	CenturyLink	Granted	5/17/2021	5/18/2021	1
Zeeland Charter Township	US Signal Company	Granted	2/16/2021	3/16/2021	28
Zeeland Charter Township	Verizon	Granted	2/5/2021	2/23/2021	18